
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on THURSDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 2004 at 11:30 AM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 
 
  

 Contact 
(01480) 

  
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES   
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd 
September 2004. 
 

Mr A Roberts 
388009 

2. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 

 

 To consider the recommendation to be made to full Council on the 
Financial Strategy, in the light of the comments made by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance)  
 

R Reeves 
388003 

3. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04 AND 
2004/05   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the outurn 
position for 2003/04, the implications for 2004/05 and proposals to deal 
with cost variations. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services outlining 
spending variations. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on a proposed draft 
statement of Licensing Policy for the Council. 
 
(The comments of the Licensing and Protection Panel will be reported 
at the meeting). 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

6. PRINCES STREET / GEORGE STREET URBAN DESIGN 
FRAMEWORK AND MASTERPLAN   

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning Services on consultation 
responses received in respect of the draft Urban Design Framework 
and Masterplan for the Princes Street / George Street area and 
seeking approval for the  adoption of a revised framework and 
masterplan. 
 

C Surfleet 
388476 



 
(The Annexes to the report are attached separately to the agenda). 
 

7. DEFRA CONSULTATION - CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations on the recent 
consultation paper published by the Department for the Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs on Clean Neighbourhoods. 
 

R Ward 
388635 

8. ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ORDERS - DELEGATED AUTHORITY   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Operational Services seeking 
delegated authority to apply to the courts for Anti-Social Behaviour 
Orders. 
 

S Hansen 
388341 

9. MOBILE HOME SITE, ST NEOTS - FAILURE OF ELECTRICITY   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services seeking 
approval of a supplementary capital estimate and the expenditure of 
revenue contingency for urgent replacement works to the electricity 
supply ay the mobile home site. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve: 
 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains exempt information relating 
to terms proposed by the District Council for the acquisition of 
land and property and to employees of the District Council. 

 

 

11. HIGHWAYS AGENCY   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Environment & Transport on 
negotiations with the County Council in respect of the termination of 
the agency agreement and the consequential impact on the District 
Council. 
 

R Preston 
388340 

12. PROPOSED FOOTWAY: HIGH STREET, CATWORTH   
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Estates seeking 
approval to the terms for the acquisition of land in order to implement a 
new footway project at Catworth. 
 

K Phillips 
388260 
S Bell 

388387 

13. STAFFING REVIEW - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT   
 

 

 To consider recommendations by the Employment Panel in relation to 
a report by the Heads of Environment and Transport and Personnel 
Services on the outcome of a staffing review in the Environment and 
Transport division. 
 
(The decision of the Employment Panel will be reported at the 
meeting). 
 

 

 
 
 
 

  



 
 Dated this 15 day of September 2004  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Please contact Miss C Harris, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 01480 
388234,  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by Cabinet. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 

would like a large text version or an audio version please contact the  
Democratic Services Manager and we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in 
the car park at the front of Pathfinder House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on 
2nd September 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

R L Clarke, N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

 
 

33. MINUTES   
 

 Subject to the inclusion of Councillor R L Clarke in the list of 
attendees, the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
15th July 2004 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
34. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT   

 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Policy to which was 

appended the final report following completion of the Council’s 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment by the Audit Commission.  
Copies of the reports are appended in the Minute Book.  
 
In noting the Commission’s identification of many more strengths than 
weaknesses in their “Excellent” rating of the Council’s performance, 
Executive Members emphasised the importance of avoiding 
complacency, in improving those areas where weaknesses had been 
discovered and in striving to maintain the high standards of 
achievement in others.  Whereupon and in noting also that a draft 
Improvement Plan was to be prepared to address these issues, it was   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Improvement Plan referred to above be submitted to a 

future meeting of the Cabinet.  
 

35. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Director of Commerce and 
Technology (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting 
out a range of potential options available in terms of adopting a 
strategy for managing its finances in the period to 2011/12.   
 
In so doing, Executive Councillors were acquainted with the 
assumptions made in setting and updating the budget for the current 
year, Government policies and grant regimes, the work which had 
been undertaken thus far in reviewing the Council’s base budget and 
Medium Term Plan and the implications of adopting a service or tax-
driven alternative.  Having reviewed those alternatives the Cabinet 
expressed a preference initially for a combination, reflecting a 

Agenda Item 1

1



scenario between the options outlined in paragraph 5.2 and 5.7 of the 
report with Council tax increases approximating to £12 per year.  
Against that background and in reflecting that the outcomes of the 
residents’ consultation on options for spending on local services and 
Council tax levels would be available shortly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the report be submitted to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) for comment 
and the Panel informed of the Cabinet deliberations 
thus far; and  

 
 (b) that a further report be submitted to the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

36. REVENUE OUTTURN 2003/04   
 

 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
outturn of revenue expenditure 2003/04 and the variations between 
the original and revised budget provision for that year.  
 
The Cabinet also were acquainted with formal determinations 
undertaken by the Director of Commerce and Technology in 
accordance with the powers delegated to him.  Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the level of net outturn expenditure in the sum of 
£15.210million as at 31st March 2004 and details of 
expenditure carried forward to the current year be 
noted; and 

 
(b) that the determinations made by the Director of 

Commerce and Technology as described in paragraph 
3.1 of the report now submitted be noted. 

 
37. MEDIUM TERM PLAN REQUESTS FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS   

 
 The Cabinet considered a report by the Head of Financial Services 

requesting the release of funding for identified schemes included in 
the Medium Term Plan. Copies of the report and associated 
justifications are appended in the Minute Book. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the release of the funding identified in Annex A to the 

report now submitted be approved. 
 

38. BASE BUDGET REVIEW - PROGRESS   
 

 The Cabinet received a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) concerning the base budget review. In response and in 
referring to their deliberations, recorded in Minute No. 04/35, on the 
potential options contained in the financial strategy, the forthcoming 

2



reviews of the Medium Term Plan and charges for services, Executive 
Councillors concluded that it would not be essential to conclude the 
base budget review in the current year.  However, it was recognised 
that, once the Cabinet had had the benefit of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel’s comments and the budget and Council Tax levels 
had been finalised for 2004/05 it would be important to set and to 
adhere to a programme for reviewing the base in conjunction with the 
outcomes of the residents’ survey.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, the foregoing comments be conveyed to the Overview 

and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) and the Panel’s 
comments on the preferred financial strategy awaited. 

 
39. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Estates (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Council’s performance against National Property Performance 
Indicators, which were required by the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
 (b) that the performance indicator information contained in 

Appendix A to the report now submitted be endorsed 
for submission to the Office of the Deputy Prime 
Minister. 

 
40. TREASURY MANAGEMENT: INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance achieved during the quarter 1st April to 
30th June 2004 by three external fund managers in the matter of 
investment of the Council’s capital receipts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report be noted. 

 
41. COUNCIL FUNDING OF MANDATORY DISABLED FACILITIES 

GRANTS   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/194, the Cabinet considered a report by the 
Head of Housing Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on the uptake of Disabled Facilities Grants during the first 
quarter of 2004 and requesting a supplementary capital estimate to 
allow applications to continue to be processed. 
 
Members reiterated their concerns at the decision by the Government 
unilaterally to cap its contribution to these grants and thus impose 
additional financial liabilities on the Council and local tax payers.  
Whereupon, it was 

3



 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that a supplementary capital estimate of £492,000 be 

approved; and 
 
 (c) that a further monitoring report be submitted in 

November 2004 to reflect the position at the end of the 
second quarter of the current financial year. 

 
42. QUARTERLY SUMMARY OF DEBTS WRITTEN-OFF   

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Head of Revenue 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising debt which had been written off as irrecoverable during 
the period April to June 2004. 

 
43. WASTE PRIVATE FINANCE INITIATIVE (PFI): GOVERNANCE 

AND PROCUREMENT ISSUES   
 

 (Councillors I C Bates and R L Clarke declared personal interests in 
the following item as Members of Cambridgeshire County Council and 
remained in the meeting for the duration of the discussion and voting 
thereon). 
 
The Cabinet gave consideration to a report by the Head of 
Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing an update on progress made by the waste 
disposal and collection authorities in Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough towards delivering the Joint Municipal Waste Strategy.  
In the absence of evidence that the inclusion of the Council’s waste 
collection services would produce service quality or financial benefits, 
it had been decided not to include those services in the PFI contract.  
However, in order to safeguard the Council’s position, arrangements 
were to be made to produce a Statement of Understanding with the 
County Council for waste disposal and recycling, the terms of which 
were appended to the report.  Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the decision not to include the District Council’s 

waste collection services within the proposed PFI 
arrangement be endorsed; and 

 
 (b) that the Director of Operational Services, after 

consultation with the Leader of the Council on any 
textual changes, be authorised to sign the Statement 
of Understanding on behalf of the Council in relation to 
the partnership roles of collection and disposal 
authorities. 

 
44. ENERGY EFFICIENCY:PARTNERSHIP PROPOSAL   

 
 Having considered the terms for a partnership with Enac
[...]
he textual changes referred to in Annex 1, be 
adopted as Supplementary Planning Guidance to the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan and Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Structure Plan; and 

 
 (b) that authority to approve any minor consequential 

amendments to the text and illustrations that are 
deemed necessary as a result of the changes referred 
to in the preceding resolution be delegated to the Head 
of Planning Services, after consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning Strategy. 

 
49. HUNTINGDONSHIRE LANDSCAPE AND TOWNSCAPE 

ASSESSMENT   
 

6



 Having noted responses to consultations on the draft Huntingdonshire 
Landscape and Townscape Assessment contained in a report by the 
Head of Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which would form part of the Local Development 
Framework, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the revised Huntingdonshire Landscape and 

Townscape Assessment, as amended by the textural 
changes referred to in Annex 1 be adopted as 
Supplementary Planning Guidance to the 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan; and 

 
 (b) that authority to approve any minor consequential 

amendments to the text and illustrations that are 
deemed necessary as a result of the changes referred 
in the preceding resolution be delegated to the Head of 
Planning Services, after consultation with the 
Executive Member for Planning Strategy. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET MEETING – 23RD SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
ITEM 2 – FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
REPORT MARKED TO FOLLOW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

9



 2

 
 
CABINET      23rd SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
(Report by Head of Administration) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report should be read in conjunction with the report by the Director of 

Commerce and Technology on the Council’s Financial Strategy. Item 2 of the 
Agenda refers. 

 
2. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) considered the report 

at their meeting on 14th September 2004.  
 
2.2 Having been informed of the outcome of the Cabinet deliberations on the 

matter, the Panel expressed a preference for a combination of a service and tax 
driven approach as outlined in paragraph 5.7 of the report with Council Tax 
increases approximating to £12 per year.  

 
2.3 In relation to the Cabinet’s response to the Panel’s comments on progress with 

the Base Budget Review, Members of the Panel expressed their disappointment 
that there had been no explicit member involvement to date. 

  
2.4 In relation to any potential reductions in service improvements, the Panel 

emphasised their desire to be involved in the process of identifying any savings. 
 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
 The Cabinet is invited to note the comments made by the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel in formulating their recommendation to Council on the Financial 
Strategy on 29th September 2004. 

 
 
 Contact Officer: Claire Harris, Democratic Services Officer  (01480) 

388234  
 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 14th 

September 2004. 
 Financial Strategy – Report by the Director of Commerce & Technology 
 
 
 

10



  
CABINET 2ND SEPTEMBER 2004 
  

FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 

(Report by the Director of Commerce and Technology) 
 

 
1 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to facilitate discussion of the Council’s 

Financial Strategy and obtain the Cabinet’s proposals on key aspects. 
The report will also be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Planning and Finance) on 14 September and Cabinet will have the 
opportunity to consider their comments on 23 September prior to 
finalising their own recommendations to Council (29 September). 

 
 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council is debt-free and has high levels of revenue and capital 

reserves which
[...]
cretary of State will prescribe by regulations that an applicant must give notice of his 
application to each responsible authority and such other persons as may be prescribed within the 
prescribed period.  In advance of the regulations, the bodies to which notice is to be given are 
anticipated to be – 
 
The Chief Constable of Police 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary 
Hinchingbrooke Park 
Huntingdon 
PE29 6NP 
 
Chief Fire Officer 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service 
Hinchingbrooke Cottage 
Brampton Road 
Huntingdon 
PE29 2NA 
 

85



- 47 - 

The Head of Environmental Health Services 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambs 
PE29 3TN 
 
Director General 
The Health and Safety Executive 
Rose Cottage 
2 Southwark Bridge 
London 
SE1 9HS 
 
The Head of Planning Services 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambs 
PE29 3TN 
 
The Director of Social Services 
Cambridgeshire County Council 
Shire Hall 
Cambridge 
CB3 0AP 
 
The Environment Agency 
Kingfisher House 
Goldhay Way 
Orton Goldhay 
Peterborough 
PE2 5ZR 
 
The British Waterways Board 
Willow Grange (HQ) 
Church Road 
Watford 
Herts 
WD17 4QA 
 
Or  
 
Ground Floor (SE) 
Witan Gate House 
500-600 Witan Gate 
Milton Keynes 
MK9 1BW 
 
Those organisers serving a temporary events notice upon the Council are also required to serve a 
copy on the Chief Officer of Police as above. 
 
 

86



 

   
 
 
 
CABINET 

 
23RD SEPTEMBER 2004 

 
 

PRINCES STREET/GEORGE STREET  
URBAN DESIGN FRAMEWORK AND MASTERPLAN 

(Report by Head of Planning Services) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet of the responses to 

the draft Urban Design Framework and Masterplan for the Princes 
Street/George Street area and to consider the Council’s response.  A 
revised document is recommended for adoption as Interim Planning  
Guidance (IPG). 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Urban Design Framework amplif
[...]
f parking, building height, 
tree loss and the impact of development on the historic character of the 
area. Both these and the other concerns expressed have been fully 
considered and addressed either in the form of amendments to the 
document or, where amendments are not considered appropriate, in the 
form of a reasoned response.   

 
3.3 The issue of the bus station arose in responses received. It is interesting 

to note that despite the number of written objections to its relocation, a 
greater number of questionnaire responses favoured its relocation and 
the re-development of the site. 

 
3.4 If the proposed responses and amendments contained within Annex 2 

and 3 are acceptable to Cabinet, they will then be incorporated into the 
revised, adopted document. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 That the Cabinet considers the responses to comments presented in 

Annex 2 and 3 and agrees to adopt the revised Urban Design 
Framework and Masterplan, incorporating the specified changes, as 
Interim Planning Guidance. 

 
4.2 That any minor consequential amendments to the text and illustrations 

that are necessary as a result of these changes be delegated to the 
Head of Planning Services, in consultation with the Executive Member 
for Planning Strategy. 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Draft Princes Street/George Street Urban Design Framework and Masterplan 
Report to Cabinet 6th May 2004 
Civic Trust Regeneration Unit ‘Huntingdon Town Centre: A Vision and Strategy 
for Growth and Quality’ 2000 
John Martin Associates ‘A Vision for Re-development Part 1: Context and Part 2: 
Development Guidelines’ 2002 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Surfleet 

Urban Design Officer 
  01480 388476 
 

88



 

 
 
CABINET 23rd SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
 

DEFRA CONSULTATION – CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS 
(Report by Head of Operations) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report informs cabinet of The Clean Neighbourhoods consultation 

which has been published by DEFRA following a two year period of 
cons
[...]
ave established effective partnership mechanisms to deal with 

complaints of anti-social behaviour. There are four area based multi-agency 
problem solving groups and an anti-social behaviour forum which co-
ordinates the work of the area based groups.  

 
3.2 When a complaint is received there is a process of evidence gathering and 

then the matter is taken to the local problem solving group for a plan of 
action to be agreed. This may include applying for an ASBO.  

 
3.3  It is important that complaints are dealt with speedily to ensure the situation 

does not worsen. Delegated authority to apply for ASBOs is sought to 
reduce any possible delays in dealing with cases of anti-social behaviour. 

 

Agenda Item 8

93



 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Cabinet:  
 

  delegate to the Director of Operational Services, in consultation 
with the Executive Councillor for the Public Health and 
Community Safety, the power to apply to the courts for ASBOs  in 
accordance with the provisions of The Crime and Disorder Act 
1998 and The Anti Social Behaviour Act 2003. 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Anti-Social Behaviour Strategy – Location Environment & Transport 3rd Floor 
Pathfinder House  
 
 
Contact Officer: Sonia Hansen 

Development & Community Manager 
  01480 388341 
 

 
 

94



   
CABINET 23 SEPTEMBER 2004 
 
 

MOBILE HOME SITE, ST NEOTS – FAILURE OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY 
(Report by the Head of Housing Services) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Cabinet of the failure of the electricity supply to the mobile 

home site, the steps taken to rectify the problem, and to seek approval 
of a supplementary capital estimate and the expenditure of revenue 
contingency for the necessary urgent replacement works. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1  The mobile home site in St Neots is owned by the Council and managed 

by HHP under a management agreement.  Residents on the site own 
their  mobile home and pay a ground rent for the pitch.  Th

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Council 

Chamber, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon on 
Thursday, 23 September 2004 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D P Holley - Chairman 
   
  Councillors I C Bates, Mrs J Chandler, 

N J Guyatt, Mrs P J Longford, 
Mrs D C Reynolds, T V Rogers and 
L M Simpson 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
R L Clarke. 

 
 

50. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
2nd September 2004 were approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
51. FINANCIAL STRATEGY   

 
 Further to Minute No. 04/35, further consideration was given to a 

report by the Director of Commerce and Technology (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) setting out a range of potential 
options available in terms of adopting a strategy for managing the 
Council’s finances in the period to 2011/12.  A report by the Head of 
Administration summarising the deliberations of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Planning and Finance) on the matter was also 
circulated. 
 
Having noted the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel and given:- 
 
♦ ongoing review work in relation to the Council’s base budget, 

Medium Term Plan and fees and charges; and 
♦ the availability imminently of information on the outcomes of the 

consultation with residents on options for spending on local 
services and Council Tax levels;  

 
it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to endorse a financial 

strategy based around that described in paragraph 5.7 of the 
report now submitted with a minimum increase in Band D 
Council Tax for 2005/6 amounting to £12 per annum. 

 



52. MONITORING OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2003/04 AND 
2004/05   

 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn of capital 
expenditure during 2003/4, and the implications for 2004/5. 
 
Having noted those projects which had been delayed in 2003/4 and 
information on those schemes which had incurred additional costs, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the capital outturn for 2003/4 be noted; 
 
 (b) that the additional capital spending of £135,000 as 

outlined in paragraph 2.3 of the report now submitted 
be approved; and 

 
 (c) that the position with regard to individual schemes as 

set out in Annex A to the report now submitted be 
noted. 

 
53. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET   

 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the projected 
outturn of the 2004/5 budget and the expected budget variations 
already identified in the current year.  In so doing the Cabinet noted 
that the figure attributed in the tabulation in paragraph 1.2 of the 
report to “Additional recharges of staff to Capital” had incorrectly been 
stated as “+£50,000” instead of “-£50,000”. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that, subject to the aforementioned amendment to reflect a 

figure of -£50,000 in respect of additional recharges of staff to 
capital, the likely spending variations for the revenue budget 
2004/5 be noted. 

 
54. LICENSING ACT 2003: STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Administration (a copy 

of which is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered the 
Council’s draft Statement of Licensing Policy prior to its distribution for 
consultation purposes. 
 
Having regard to the consultation timetable and the comments made 
by the Licensing and Protection Panel concerning amendments to the 
draft policy in relation to the performance of regulated entertainment 
in the presence of an audience and advice to extend the consultation 
period from 6 to 8 weeks, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
  that full Council be recommended to endorse the draft 

Statement of Licensing Policy as amended for 



consultation purposes. 
 

 
55. PRINCES STREET / GEORGE STREET URBAN DESIGN 

FRAMEWORK AND MASTERPLAN   
 

 Further to Minute No. 03/202, the Cabinet considered a report (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) outlining the consultation 
responses to the draft Urban Design Framework and Masterplan for 
the Princes Street/George Street area. 
 
Having considered the proposed responses and amendments 
outlined in Annex 2 and 3 to the report, together with a schedule of 
suggested further amendments to facilitate a more flexible approach 
to development along Walden Road, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that, subject to the incorporation of the specified 

changes identified within the consultation responses 
and specific variations to reflect a degree of flexibility in 
terms of residential or office development along 
Walden Road, the revised Urban Design Framework 
and Masterplan be approved as Interim Planning 
Guidance; and 

 
 (b) that the Head of Planning Services be authorised to 

approve any minor consequential amendments to the 
text and illustrations as a result of the changes referred 
to in (a) above after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Planning Strategy. 

 
56. DEFRA CONSULTATION - CLEAN NEIGHBOURHOODS   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the 
content of a recent consultation paper issued by the Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs proposing a series of measures 
designed to supplement the powers of local authorities in addressing 
public nuisances and environmental issues. 
 
Having considered the proposals outlined in the consultation paper, 
and the suggested responses, the Cabinet emphasised that the latter 
should address their apprehension with regard to the prospect of 
additional responsibilities being imposed on local authorities without 
the accompanying resources.  Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the proposed response to the consultation paper 

as outlined in the report now submitted be approved; 
and 

 
 (b) that the views expressed by the Local Government 

Association on the matter be endorsed. 
 



57. ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR ORDERS - DELEGATED AUTHORITY   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Director of Operational Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and having regard 
to the need to reduce possible delays in dealing with cases of anti-
social behaviour, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that in accordance with the provisions of the Crime and 

Disorder Act 1998 and the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2000, the 
Director of Operational Services be authorised to apply to the 
courts for Anti-Social Behaviour Orders after consultation with 
the Executive Councillor for Public Health and Community 
Safety. 

 
58. MOBILE HOME SITE, ST NEOTS - FAILURE OF ELECTRICITY 

SUPPLY   
 

 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 
item as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, in order to effect immediate repairs 
to the electricity supply at the mobile home site). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were 
advised of the failure of the electricity supply to the St Neots mobile 
home site. 
 
Having noted the steps taken to date to rectify the problem and been 
assured that the estimated cost of the works had been prepared 
following the receipt of competitive quotations, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that a supplementary capital estimate of £60,000 be 

approved in respect of the cost of renewing the 
electricity cables; and 

 
 (b) that an allocation of £20,000 from the Revenue 

Contingency be approved to cover the additional cost 
of the works already carried out and the need to 
provide temporary power supplies and to identify the 
source of the fault. 

 
59. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to employees of the District Council and terms for the 
acquisition of land and property. 

 
 
 

 



60. HIGHWAYS AGENCY   
 

 (Councillor I C Bates declared a personal interest in the following item 
as a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council).  
 
Further to Minute No. 04/20 and with the assistance of a report by the 
Head of Environment and Transport (a copy of which is appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet were updated with the 
details of negotiations with Cambridgeshire County Council in relation 
to the termination of the highways agency and the consequential 
impact on the District Council. 
 
Having regard to the employment issues arising from the termination 
of the existing agreement, the potential for negotiating a new 
agreement and other organisational and service issues, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the termination of the existing Highways Agency 

Agreement on 31st March 2005 and the arrangements 
to be made to transfer 5 employees to Cambridgeshire 
County Council under the Transfer of Undertakings 
(Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981 be 
noted; 

 
 (b) that the retention of a temporary employee currently 

assigned to the Highways Team be approved until 
June 2005;  

 
 (c) that a full-time post to deal with land 

drainage/sewerage functions be established at an 
additional cost of £14,000 per annum with effect from 
1st April 2005; and 

 
 (d) that the Director of Operational Services be authorised 

after consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
agree heads of terms in respect of a new agreement 
with the County Council for the discharge of the 
functions outlined in Section 3 of the report now 
submitted .   

 
61. PROPOSED FOOTWAY: HIGH STREET, CATWORTH   

 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Legal and Estates (a 

copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) setting 
out proposed terms for the acquisition of land to implement a new 
footway project at Catworth in partnership with the Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the terms set out in paragraph 3 of the report now 

submitted be approved. 
 

62. STAFFING REVIEW - ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT 
DIVISION   

 
 By means of a joint report by the Heads of Environment and 



Transport and of Personnel Services (a copy of which is appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book), the Cabinet considered a proposal to 
grant early retirement to the holder of post reference OPS.126 in the 
Environment and Transport Division. 
 
Having been acquainted with the recommendations of the 
Employment Panel on this matter, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that funding for a compensatory payment to the holder of post 

reference OPS.126 be approved as set out in paragraph 4.3 of 
the report now submitted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


